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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

SW702
Tact_SW

SW705
Tact_SW

SW700
Tact_SW

SW703
Tact_SW

D700
GREEN LED

1
2

ZD702

BZX84C5V6/SOT23

1
3

2

CN700

SMAW200-04P/Yeonho

1
2
3
4

R700

3.3K/ 1/4W

R705

10K/ 1/4W

ZD701

BZX84C5V6/SOT23

1
3

2

ZD700

BZX84C5V6/SOT23

1
3

2

R704

33K/ 1/4W

SW701
Tact_SW

SW706
Tact_SW

R703

3.3K/ 1/4W

SW704
Tact_SW

R701

33K/ 1/4W

R702

10K/ 1/4W
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DELETE Ref.

ADD Ref.
11/12: R113,R114

USE Ref.
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

BB[0..5]

RA[0..5]

BA[0..5]

BA5

RB0

RB5

BB0

BB3

GB2

BA3

BB4

BA2

BB1

GA1
GA0

GA2

GA4

RB3
RB4

RB[0..5]

GB[0..5]

BA0
BA1

BB2

GB0
GB1

GB5

RB1

BA4

BB5

GA3

GA5

GA[0..5]

GB3
GB4

RB2

RA0

RA3
RA2

RA5
RA4

RA1

HDATA
HCLK
HFS

IRQ
MST_RST

HSYNC2
VSYNC2

RED

GRN

BLU

DSUB_GND

3.3VD

3.3VD

2.5VD

3.3VD_PL

3.3VA_PL

3.3VA

+5VS

C117

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C111
0.1uF/1608

C120

0.1uF/1608

R109 0R/1608

C109

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C112
0.1uF/1608

C110

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C113
0.1uF/1608

C123 1uF/1608

C124 1uF/1608

R108 10K/1608

R110 330R/1608

R103 22R/1608

R111 330R/1608

R112 330R/1608

C114

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C100
0.1uF/1608

C115

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C101
0.1uF/1608

C116

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C102
0.1uF/1608

R100 100R/1608

C106

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C134 22pF/1608

C107

0.
1u

F/
16

08

R101 100R/1608

Y100

14.318MHZ/SMD

C108

0.
1u

F/
16

08

R102 100R/1608

C133 22pF/1608

*C118 *

R107
1M/1608

*C119 *

*C121 *

R113
4.7K/1608

C103

0.
1u

F/
16

08

R104 22R/1608

R114
4.7K/1608

C104

0.
1u

F/
16

08

R105 22R/1608

C105

0.
1u

F/
16

08

R106 22R/1608

U100

Mstar_MST9010_QFP128

42

47

50

46

43 48 51
4945

41

86
87
90
85
84
83
82
81
80
79
78
62
61
63

57

58

56 65
55 64

72
70

59
60

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124

115
127
126
112

16 27 38 76 91 10
2

11
4

12
5

2 15 28 37 75 92 10
1

11
6

5 17 89 11
3

6 18 88 11
1

74

40
39

66
67
77

3

4

68
69

12
8

1

73
71

44
52
53
54

RIN

GIN

BIN

SOGIN

A
V

D
D

A
V

D
D

A
V

D
D

A
V

S
S

A
V

S
S

AVSS

WRZ/OSP
RDZ/ESP/DHSI
ALE/OINV
AD7/EINV/DVSI
AD6/GPO6
AD5/GPO5
AD4/GPO4
AD3/GPO3
AD2/GPO2
AD1/GPO1
AD0/GPO0
SDA
SCL/DVSI
CSZ/DHSI

BUSTYPE

HWRSTZ

A
V

D
D

_P
LL

A
V

D
D

_P
LL

A
V

S
S

_P
LL

A
V

S
S

_P
LL

HSYNC
VSYNC

DDC_CLK
DDC_DATA

RA_7
RA_6
RA_5
RA_4
RA_3
RA_2
RA_1
RA_0

GA_7
GA_6
GA_5
GA_4
GA_3
GA_2
GA_1
GA_0

BA_7
BA_6
BA_5
BA_4
BA_3
BA_2
BA_1
BA_0

RB_7
RB_6
RB_5
RB_4
RB_3
RB_2
RB_1
RB_0

GB_7
GB_6
GB_5
GB_4
GB_3
GB_2
GB_1
GB_0

BB_7
BB_6
BB_5
BB_4
BB_3
BB_2
BB_1
BB_0

LCK/OCLK
LHSYNC/GPO8
LVSYNC/GPO9

LDE/ECLK

V
D

D
P

V
D

D
P

V
D

D
P

V
D

D
P

V
D

D
P

V
D

D
P

V
D

D
P

V
D

D
P

G
N

D
P

G
N

D
P

G
N

D
P

G
N

D
P

G
N

D
P

G
N

D
P

G
N

D
P

G
N

D
P

V
D

D
C

V
D

D
C

V
D

D
C

V
D

D
C

G
N

D
C

G
N

D
C

G
N

D
C

G
N

D
C

INT

REFP
REFM

PWM0/GOUT0
PWM1/GOUT1
PWM2/GOUT2/GPO7/DCKI

XIN

XOUT

TESTEN/DEI
TESTPIN

V
D

D
_P

LL
V

S
S

_P
LL

A
V

D
D

_P
LL

A
V

S
S

_P
LLNC

NC
NC
NC

C125 0.001uF/1608

C122 1uF/1608

PCLK
DHS
DVS
DEN

RA[0..5]

BA[0..5]

RB[0..5]

GB[0..5]
BB[0..5]

GA[0..5]
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DELETE Ref.
12/14:
C205,C206

ADD ReF.
10/29: *C207
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

VSYNC1

VSYNC1VSYNC1

DSDA

DSCL

RED

GRN

ST-DET

VSYNC2

HSYNC2

VSYNCM

HSYNCM

BLU

DSUB_GND

+5V

DDC5V

+5V

R200

75
R

/1
60

8

*C207
0.1uF/1608

C201

10
pF

/1
60

8

R201

75
R

/1
60

8

R202

75
R

/1
60

8
R208 100R/1608

R207 100R/1608

ZD202

B
ZX

84
C

5V
6/

S
O

T2
3

1
3

2

R213 0R/1608

R210 100R/1608

C200

10
pF

/1
60

8

R211 100R/1608

CN200

D-SUB 15P/Dehng

6
1
7

5

2
8
3
9
4

10

11

12

13

14

15

*U200A

74HC14/SO14

1 2

14
7

*U200D

74HC14/SO14

9 8

L203 600R/1608

R215 0R/1608

D200

B
A

V
99

/S
O

T
23

1 2
3

*U200C

74HC14/SO14

5 6

*U200B

74HC14/SO14

3 4

R217 0R/1608

R216 0R/1608

ZD
201

B
ZX

84
C

5V
6/

S
O

T2
3

1
3

2

D201

B
A

V
99

/S
O

T
23

1 2
3 ZD204

BZX84C5V6/SOT23

1
3

2

ZD203

B
ZX

84
C

5V
6/

S
O

T2
3

1
3

2

D202

B
A

V
99

/S
O

T
23

1 2
3

ZD205

BZX84C5V6/SOT23

1
3

2

R214 0R/1608

C204

68
pF

/1
60

8

R203 470R/1608

C203

68
pF

/1
60

8

ZD
200

B
ZX

84
C

5V
6/

S
O

T2
3

1
3

2

C202

10
pF

/1
60

8

R204

4.
7K

/1
60

8

R205

4.
7K

/1
60

8
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DELETE Ref.
10/28: C301,D301,R306,R307,R336,ZD303,ZD304,ZD306
          R313,R319,C307,C318,74F14(2GATE),
11/02:  R312

ADD Ref.
10/28: R341,R342
11/12: R343

USE Ref.
11/06: R306
11/09: D301
11/22: R307,R336,C318
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

SCLK
SDATA

SDATA

LED_GR

KEY0

SCLK

KEY1

KEY1
LED_GR
KEY0

HSYNCM
VSYNCM

DIMADJ

MST_RST

HFS

IRQ

HDATA
HCLK

MODON

DSDA

ST-DET

DSCL

INVON

AMP_STANBY

MUTE

AUDIO_VOL_ADJ

+5VS +5VS

+5V

+5V

+5VS

+5VS
+5VS

DDC5V

+5VS +5V

C305
0.1uF/1608

D300
BAT54C/SMD

1 2
3

R302 4.7K/1608

R330 4.7K/1608

C302
0.1uF/1608

R307 100R/1608

R337 33R/1608

R331 4.7K/1608

R339 33R/1608

R332 4.7K/1608

C318
0.1uF/16081

2

R306
1K/1608

R334 4.7K/1608

R336 10K/1608

R309 10K/1608

C300
1uF/1608

R316 100R/1608
R315 33R/1608

C303 18pF/1608

C317
0.1uF/16081

2

R314 33R/1608

Y300
12MHZ/SMD

U300

WT61P4_PLCC44

123456

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

4041424344

P
W

M
15

/P
E

3

P
W

M
14

/P
E

2

P
W

M
1/

P
E

1

P
W

M
0/

P
E

0

N
R

E
S

V
D

D
3V

VDD5V

GND

OSCO

OSCI

PB6/SDA2

PB5/SCL2

PB4/PAT

PB3/FDO/T0

PB2/FDI/T1

PB1/NIRQ2

PB0/NIRQ1

P
C

7

P
C

6/
P

16

P
C

5/
P

15

P
C

4/
P

14

P
C

3/
A

D
3

P
C

2/
A

D
2

P
C

1/
A

D
1

P
C

0/
A

D
0

P
A

0/
D

S
D

A

P
A

1/
D

S
C

L

P
A

2

PA3

PA4/LED_GR

PA5

PA6/AMP_STANBY

PA7/PWM13/CLAMP

PD0/VOUT

PD1/HOUT

PD2/PWM7/P13

PD3/PWM6/P12

PD4

PD5/AUDIO_ADJ

P
D

6

H
IN

1

V
IN

1

P
D

7/
P

W
M

2/
V

IN
2

N
C

R300
10K/1608

C304 18pF/1608

CN300

SMAW200-04P/Yeonho

1
2
3
4

U301

24C16/SO4

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

A0
A1
A2
GND SDA

SCL
WP

VCC

R333 4.7K/1608

R338 390R/1608

C308 100pF/1608

C309 100pF/1608

C320

47uF/16V/SMD

R318 100R/1608

R311
1M/1608

C321

0.1uF/1608

R342 4.7K/1608

R340 22R/1608

C314 100pF/1608

R343 4.7K/1608

R320 4.7K/1608

R327 10K/1608

R321 4.7K/1608

C310

0.1uF/1608

R303 4.7K/1608

R310 10K/1608

C319
0.1uF/16081

2

R335 4.7K/1608

C315 0.1uF/1608

R304 4.7K/1608

R324 4.7K/1608

C306
0.1uF/1608

C313 100pF/1608

R322 4.7K/1608

R323 4.7K/1608

R328 4.7K/1608

R341 4.7K/1608
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EVEN

ODD

DELETE Ref.

ADD Ref.
11/21: C443,C444

USE Ref.

TTL X5
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Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

GB5

RB5

GB[0..5]

RB[0..5]

RA[0..5]

GA[0..5]

RA3

RA1

RA5

RA2

RA0

RA4

BB3

BB1
BB0

BB4

BB[0..5]

BB5

BB2

GB4
GB3

GB1
GB0

GB2

RB0

RB4

RB1

RB3
RB2

RB00

RBO5

GBO1

RBO4

RBO2

GBO0

RBO3

RBO[0..5]

GBO2

RBO1

RBO2

RBO4

RBO0

RBO3

RBO1

RBO5

GBO3

GBO4

GBO0

GBO2
GBO3

GBO[0..5]

GBO5

GBO1

GBO4
GBO5

BBO0

BBO5

BBO1

BBO3

BBO4

BBO[0..5]

BBO3

BBO4
BBO5

BBO2

BBO2

BBO0
BBO1

RAO5

RAO1

RAO[0..5]

RAO2

RAO0

RAO3

BAO[0..5]

RAO5

RAO1
RAO2

RAO4 RAO4
RAO3

GAO1

RAO0

PVSO

GA3

GAO3

BAO5

GA5

GAO0

BAO4

BA0

BA3
GAO4

BAO0

GAO[0..5]

BAO1

GAO5
BA2

BA5

GAO0

GAO3

GAO5

BAO3

BAO3

BA4

GAO2

BAO4

GA1

BAO2

BAO5

BA1

GAO1

GA2

BAO2

BA[0..5]

GA0

GAO2

GA4 GAO4

BAO0
BAO1

HVSO
PDEO
PCLKO

VLCD

C439
33pF/1608

AR403 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

AR402 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

C443

100pF/1608

AR401 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

C444

0.1uF/1608

AR400 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

CN400
05002HR-45A00/Yeonho//SMD

45
44
43
42
41
40
39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

GND
CLK
GND
DENA
GND
VD
GND
HD
GND
GND
GND
BO5 B
BO4
BO3
BO2
GND
BO1
BO0
NC
NC
GND
BO5 G
BO4
BO3
BO2
GND
BO1
BO0
NC
NC
GND
RO5 R
RO4
RO3
RO2
GND
RO1
RO0
NC
NC
VCC
VCC
VCC
NC
NC

AR404 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

CN401
05002HR-30A00/Yeonho//SMD

30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

GND
BE5 B
BE4
BE3
BE2
GND
BE1
BE0
NC
NC
GND
GE5
GE4
GB3
GE2
GND
GE1
GE0
NC
NC
GND
RE5
RE4
RE3
RE2
GND
RE1
RE0
NC
NC

AR406 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

AR407 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

AR408 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

AR409 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

AR410 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

AR411 33Rx4/3216

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

C440 33pF/1608C441
33pF/1608

C442

33pF/1608

RB[0..5]

GB[0..5]

BB[0..5]

RA[0..5]

GA[0..5]

BA[0..5]

PVSYNC

DE
PHSYNC

PCLK
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IC Output Current = 1A
MC1117 or RC1117

DELETE Ref.
10/28: L502,R503,R504
11/04: R500,R502
11/06:
Q500,Q501,R501,R505,R506,L501
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Title
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INVON
DIMADJ

MODON

+12V +5V

3.3VA

3.3VD_PL

+5V

3.3VD

3.3VA_PL

2.5VD

VLCD

+5V

+5V

C513
0.1uF/1608

C503

10
0u

F/
16

V
/S

M
D

C502

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C519

0.01uF/1608

C511

0.
01

uF
/1

60
8

C527
0.1uF/1608

1
2

R507
1K/1608

C526
100uF/16V/SMD

C523

100uF/16V/SMD

C512
100uF/16V/SMD

C524

0.1uF/1608

C520

10
0u

F/
16

V
/S

M
D

C525

0.01uF/1608

L506
300R/2012

C510

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C514
10

0u
F/

16
V

/S
M

D

L507
300R/2012

L500 300R/2012

L505
300R/2012

C504

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C505

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C521

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C506

10
0u

F/
16

V
/S

M
D

C522
0.

01
uF

/1
60

8

C515

0.
1u

F/
16

08

C507

0.
1u

F/
16

08

L504
300R/2012

C508

0.
01

uF
/1

60
8

C509

10
0u

F
/1

6V
/S

M
D

U502
BA033SFP/TO252-5

1 3

2 4

CTRL GND
IN OUT

CN500
SMW200-08P/Yeonho

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

C516

0.
01

uF
/1

60
8

C517

100uF/16V/SMD

C500

0.
1u

F/
16

08

R508
100K/1608

U500
LT1117MPX-3.3/SOT223

1

23

A
D

J VOUTVIN

U501
LM1117MPX-2.5/SOT223

1

23
4

A
D

J

VOUTVIN
VOUT

C518

0.1uF/1608

L503 300R/2012

C501

10
0u

F/
16

V
/S

M
D
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DELETE Ref.
10/29: CN603
11/21: R602,R603
11/22: C608,C609 

ADD ReF.
10/28:
ZD600,ZD601,R600,R601

SPEAKER OUTPUT

SOUND IN

EAR JACK

AUDIO AMP X5
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Title
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AUDIO_OUT_L

AUDIO_OUT_R

L_IN

R_IN

R_IN
L_IN

AUDIO_OUT_R

AUDIO_OUT_L

MUTE

AUDIO_VOL_ADJ

AMP_STANBY

+12V

CN600
DJ-36SP/Dehng

4

1

3
2

5

R600 1K/1608
1 2

R601 1K/1608
1 2

U600

TDA7496L/DIP20

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
GND

GND

GND

INL

VAROUT_L

VOLUME
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* B/CONT' : 4.5-0VMax
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